REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BY-LAW NO. 707

A By-law to establish a specified area within Electoral Area "C" of the Regional District of North Okanagan for the purpose of providing a walkway

WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan has been requested to establish a specified area for the purpose of providing a walkway to the community of South B.X. Villa;

AND WHEREAS a valid petition has been certified by the Secretary-Treasurer of the Regional District of North Okanagan;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board is empowered with respect to that part of the Regional District not within a city, district, town or village to undertake any work or service under the provision of Part 16 of the Municipal Act:

NOW THEREFORE The Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional District is hereby empowered and authorized:
 - (1) to establish in Electoral Area "C" a specified area defined as follows and to be known as the "South B.X. Villa Walkway Specified Area" and such area shall be comprised of that tract of land shown outlined in red on Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law;
 - (2) to undertake and carry out or cause to be carried out and provide a walkway between Lindsay and Dewdney Roads in and for the said specified area and to do all things necessary in connection therewith.
- 2. The entire cost of providing a walkway shall be borne by the owners of land on the said specified area and a sum sufficient therefore shall be raised in the manner prescribed in the Municipal Act in each year commencing with the year 1987, for such period of time as is necessary, on all lands and improvements, on the basis of assessment as fixed for taxation for school purpose, exluding property that is taxable for school purposes only by special Act, within the said specified area.
- 3. The specified area established by this by-law may be merged with any other specified area or areas for the same purpose whether contiguous or not, in the manner provided in Section 677(3) of the Municipal Act.

/ . . . 2

 This By-law may be cited for all p Walkway Specified Area Establishme 	
READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME to	his 16th day of July, 1986.
RECEIVED THE APPROVAL OF THE INSPECTOR of, 1986.	OF MUNICIPALITIES this /o day
RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTE 1986.	ED this 12 day of November
E S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	SECRETARY-TREASURER

"I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of By-law No. 707, being 'South B.X. Villa Walkway Specified Area Establishment By-law No. 707, 1986' as read a third time by the Regional Board on this 16th day of July, 1986."

SECRETARY-TREASURER

